PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6280719

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIAN H. HAMM	09/02/2020
CHRIS A. HAMM	08/28/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HAMM DESIGNS, LLC	
Street Address:	7222 TOWNLINE ROAD	
City:	WISCONSIN RAPIDS	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54494	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10648762
Patent Number:	10753701

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)273-5198

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4142733500

Email: emcguire@gklaw.com

Correspondent Name: SHANE DELSMAN; GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.

Address Line 1: 833 EAST MICHIGAN STREET, SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-5615

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	001304-0022	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHANE DELSMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Shane Delsman/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/02/2020	

Total Attachments: 4

source=assign1#page1.tif source=assign1#page2.tif

source=assign1#page3.tif

source=assign1#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 053675 FRAME: 0341

506233975

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and shall be effective as of the Effective Date (defined below), by and among, Brian H. Hamm, residing in Wisconsin Rapids, WI, and Chris A. Hamm, residing in Wisconsin Rapids, WI, (collectively, the "Assignors"), and Hamm Designs, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 7222 Townline Road, Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54494, (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors desire to assign to Assignee all of Assignors' rights in and to the patents listed in Schedule A and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, or renewals thereof, all patents that may be granted therefrom, all reissues, re-examinations, or extensions of such patents, and in and to any applications that have been or shall be filed in any other countries, and all patents or utility models of other countries that may be granted therefrom or correspond thereto, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past and future infringements thereof (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest in, to, and under said patents and in, to, and under any Letters Patent or similar legal protection relating thereto to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee all of Assignors' rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions or renewals thereof, all patents that may be granted therefrom, all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any applications corresponding thereto that have been or shall be filed in any other countries, and all patents or utility models of other countries that may be granted therefrom, together with any and all claims or causes of action for infringement thereof that may have accrued prior to and/or after the effective date of this Assignment, including the right to bring suit for and/or initiate any proceeding to collect any and all damages arising from said claims or causes of action. Assignors further agree to execute such other and further documents as reasonably necessary to carry out the intent of this Assignment.

Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Where appropriate, the parties authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, whose duty it is to issue patents, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents.

The parties hereby further undertake that they will execute such additional documents and take such further actions as may be reasonably required or as Assignee may request in order to confirm and further effectuate the sale and assignment of the Patents by Assignors to Assignee.

This Assignment (i) may be executed in one or more counterparts and delivered by facsimile, portable document format or other electronic means, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement; (ii) shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto,

1

and each of their successors and assigns; (iii) shall be governed in all respects by the internal laws
of the State of Wisconsin, without regard to its conflicts of law principles which would require
application of the laws of another jurisdiction; and (iv) may not be amended or modified unless in
writing and signed by Assignee and Assignors.
D. A. H.
Brian H. Hamm
Personally came before me this Zwo day of

Personally came before me this Zeo day of Serren Mac., 2020, the abovenamed Brian H. Hamm, who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same.

Notary I	² ublic, Stat	e of		
My Con	omission E	xpires:		
0	CA.	Gre.	al constant	
Chris A.	Hamm			<i>!</i>
Maje	lly came be	020, the at	xove-	
	Chris A. E	************		
same.	& mename	nt ana acs	nowied	ion me
Notary I	Public, Stat	e of		
and the second second	nmission E			

HAMM-DESIGNS, LLC
D. H. Hum
Printed Name: BRIAN H HAPPY
Title: <u>CNGNECK</u>
Personally came before me this <u>Loo</u> day of <u>SETEMBEL</u> , 2020, the above-named , who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same.
Notary Public, State of My Commission Expires:

22773119.1

SCHEDULE A

TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
ARCHERY BOW STABILIZER	10,648,762	05/12/2020
ARCHERY BOW STABILIZER	10,753,701	08/25/2020

4

PATENT REEL: 053675 FRAME: 0345